− digital transformation (e.g. e-commerce, new ERP’s, new CRM);

International Design Group – Consolidated Financial Statement – December 31, 2022

64

− Enhance le leadership in high-end contract business.

FY23-FY26 CAGR resulting from the business plan, amounting to approximately 11% on aggregate for the
five CGUs subject to the impairment test of the goodwill, shows a higher growth compared to the one
forecasted in the global market (some 4.7% as reported in public available market reports). The same applies
also for FY23-FY26 CAGR of each single CGU (ranging from 9.5% to 17%). Such higher results are in line
with the historical performance of the Group compared to the market.

The management has prepared a sensitivity scenario by:

− reducing the growth rate for 0.5% for the transitional period of 2027 and 2028;

− reducing the marginality of 0.5% for the transitional period and the normative period;

− increasing the opportunity cost of capital (Discount rate) for 0.3%;

Following the results of the Impairment test, the estimated Recoverable amount of the Group's goodwill were
higher than the related carrying values, therefore no write-off were necessary.

International Design Group – Consolidated Financial Statement – December 31, 2022

65

13 BRANDS AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Brands and other intangible assets are breakdown as follows:

 TRADEMARK
DEVELOPMENT
COSTS

PATENTS AND
INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY RIGHTS

CONCESSIONS,
LICENSES AND
OTHER
INTANGIBLE
ASSETS

TOTAL BRANDS
AND OTHER
INTANGIBLE

ASSETS

Historical costs 616.626  41.724  24.755  54.515  737.619

Accumulated depreciation (52)  (31.218)  (21.537)  (37.029)  (89.836)

Net book value
616.573  10.506  3.218  17.485  647.783

December 31 2021

Historical costs 619.707  48.430  35.405  66.372  769.914

Accumulated depreciation (238)  (36.929)  (23.086)  (39.807)  (100.060)

Net book value
619.468  11.501  12.319  26.565  669.853

December 31 2022

Changes in Net Book value for the year are as follows:

 TRADEMARK
DEVELOPMENT

COSTS

PATENTS AND
INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY RIGHTS

CONCESSIONS,
LICENSES AND

OTHER
INTANGIBLE

ASSETS

TOTAL BRANDS
AND OTHER
INTANGIBLE

ASSETS

Opening balance 616.573  10.506  3.218  17.485  647.783

Change in consolidation area 361  782  9.034  1.116  11.293

Additions 288  6.370  2.962  13.539  23.159

Disposal (1)  (183)  (15)  (896)  (1.094)

Depreciations (679)  (6.377)  (3.008)  (4.266)  (14.331)

Exchange differences 2.935  0  4  501  3.440

Other movements (10)  403  126  (914)  (396)

Closing Balance 619.468  11.501  12.319  26.565  669.853

Change in consolidation area is related to the Designers Company acquisition.

Trademark refers to the following brands:

- “FLOS”, equal to some Euro 244.1 million;

- “B&B”, "Maxalto” and “Arclinea” equal to Euro 201.3 million;

- “Louis Poulsen”, equal to Euro 123.7 million;

- “Lumens” (YDesign Group) equal to Euro 50.3 million;

Trademarks are considered with an indefinite useful life and therefore subject to annual (or less) impairment
test.

The recoverable amount related to the Brands was estimated with the Relief from Royalty (RFR) method.
According to this approach, the value of the brand is embodied in the present value of the royalties that the